Net OPEB Liability - Ending   (41,636,097)$   (158,248,174)$   111,298,764$   (29,734,708)$   1,588,406,891$  1,939,101,451$   2,422,569,699$   2,458,989,093$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage

   of Total OPEB Liability 102.19% 109.66% 93.59% 101.81% 43.53% 36.02% 28.45% 25.10%

Covered-Employee Payroll 1,505,608,570$ 1,545,094,703$ 1,571,757,762$  1,662,544,357$   1,768,975,119$  1,892,941,244$   2,286,998,500$   2,199,037,019$

Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage

   of Covered-Employee Payroll -2.77% -10.24% 7.08% -1.79% 89.79% 102.44% 105.93% 111.82%

*The Plan Fiduciary Net Position at the beginning of plan year 2018 was adjusted by $104,389 to account for the cumulative effect of adoption of accounting principle.

GASB Statement No. 74 Information
Schedule Changes in NET OPEB Liability and Related Ratios Multiyear

Continuing Care Actuaries Page 23

Continuing Care Actuaries  Page 24

 Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability

The following chart illustrates the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.40%, as well as what the plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is one percentage point higher or lower:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2024

Single Discount Rate Assumption

  Current Single Discount Rate
1% Decrease  Rate Assumption  1% Increase

6.40%   7.40%   8.40%
$182,034,248   ($41,636,097)  ($227,912,710)

Additionally, the following chart illustrates the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed
trend rates as well as what the plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate
that is one percentage point higher or lower:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2024

Healthcare Cost Trend Assumption

  Current Single Discount Rate
1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase

($327,362,095)  ($41,636,097)  $305,338,086

Fiduciary
Total Net Position Net OPEB Liability

FY Ending OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB as a % of Total Covered as a % of
June 30, Liability Position Liability OPEB Liability Payroll Covered Payroll

2017 3,282,900,408$   823,911,315$   2,458,989,094$   25.10% 2,199,037,019$   111.82%
2018 3,385,684,300 963,114,601 2,422,569,699 28.45% 2,286,998,500 105.93%
2019 3,030,762,254 1,091,660,803 1,939,101,451 36.02% 1,892,941,244 102.44%
2020 2,813,048,891 1,224,642,000 1,588,406,891 43.53% 1,768,975,119 89.79%
2021 1,643,289,292 1,673,024,000 (29,734,708) 101.81% 1,662,544,357 -1.79%
2022 1,736,270,764 1,624,972,000 111,298,764 93.59% 1,571,757,762 7.08%
2023 1,637,416,883 1,795,666,000 (158,249,117) 109.66% 1,545,094,703 -10.24%

2024 1,903,880,796 1,945,516,893 (41,636,097) 102.19% 1,505,608,570 -2.77%

Schedule of Net OPEB Liability Multiyear

GASB Statement No. 74 Information

Continuing Care Actuaries Page 25

Actuarially Contribution Actual Contribution
FY Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Covered as a % of

June 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered Payroll
2017 224,710,406 204,908,111 -19,802,295 2,199,037,019 9.32%
2018 224,009,170 204,234,825 -19,774,345 2,286,998,500 8.93%
2019 200,444,338 206,028,203 5,583,865 1,892,941,244 10.88%
2020 164,599,978 193,406,000 28,806,022 1,768,975,119 10.93%
2021 58,962,339 182,142,000 123,179,661 1,662,544,357 10.96%
2022 24,779,378 117,572,000 92,792,622 1,571,757,762 7.48%
2023 33,303,336 100,285,000 66,981,664 1,545,094,703 6.49%
2024 27,845,840 39,549,782 11,703,942 1,505,608,570 2.63%

GASB Statement No. 74 Information

Schedule of Contributions Multi-Year

Continuing Care Actuaries Page 26

Valuation Date: June 30, 2023

Measurement Date: June 30, 2024

Plan Year End: June 30, 2024

Methods and Assumptions Used to Develop Actuarially Determined Contribution:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level percentage of payroll, closed

Amortization Period 20-year closed period as of June 30, 2017

Asset Valuation Method Market value

Investment Rate of Return 7.40%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation

Inflation 2.50%

Wage Inflation 2.75% for PERS and TRS,  3.25% for Troopers

Salary Increases Rates based on 2015-2020 OPEB Experience Study and depend on pension plan

participation  and attained age,  and range from 2.75% to 5.18%, including

inflation. Rates were first applied to the 2020 valuation.

Retirement Age Rates based on 2015-2020 OPEB Experience Study and vary by pension plan

participation and age/service at retirement . Rates were first applied to the 2020